GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.67
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22™ JULY, 2022

DISTRIBUTION OF FORTIFIED RICE UNDER PDS,
PM-POSHAN AND ICDS

67.  SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether itis a fact that Government has started a pilot project for distributing fortified rice through Public Distribution System (PDS), PM-POSHAN, Integrated Child
Development Services (ICDS), etc.;

(b) if so, the details of districts identified, State-wise, and the status of implementation of the project;

(¢) whether it i1s also a fact that Government has decided to distribute only fortified rice through PDS by 2024,

(d) if so, the status of preparation and whether Government will achieve the target; and

(¢) the details of rice required to achieve the 2024 goal and how Government is planning to procure it?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION (SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (¢) OF THE STARRED
QUESTION NO. *67 FOR ANSWER ON 22.07.2022 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

(a): Yes Sir. To address anaemia and micro-nutrient deficiency in the country, the Government of India had approved the Centrally Sponsored Pilot Scheme on "Fortification of Rice & its Distribution under Public Distribution System" on 14" February, 2019, for a period of 3 years beginning 2019-20.

(b): Fifteen State Governments (with Districts) i.e. Andhra Pradesh (Vizianagram), Kerala (Ernakulum), Karnataka (Yadgir or Mysore), Maharashtra (Gadchiroli), Odisha (Malkangiri), Gujarat (Narmada), Uttar Pradesh (Chandauli), Assam (Dhubri), Tamil Nadu (Tiruchirappalli/Trichy), Telangana (KumrabheemAsifabad or Jayashankar Bhupalapally or Khammam), Punjab (Gurdaspur/Ludhiana), Chhattisgarh (Kondagaon), Jharkhand (East Singhbhum), Uttarakhand (Udham Singh Nagar) and Madhya Pradesh (Singrauli) had consented and identified their respective Districts for implementation of the Pilot Scheme. Approximately 4.30 Lakh Metric Ton (LMT) of fortified rice has been distributed through PDS under the Pilot Scheme till 2021-22, in eleven States except Assam,

Karnataka, Kerala and Punjab.

(c) & (d): Yes Sir. The Government has approved the supply of fortified rice throughout the Targeted Public Distribution System (TPDS) under the National Food Security Act (NFSA) and in Other Welfare Schemes of Government of India in all States and Union Territories (UTs) in a phased manner by the year 2024. The FCI and State Agencies have commenced the procurement of fortified rice.

(e) Nearly 350 LMT of fortified rice is required for distribution in all Government Schemes including TPDS, ICDS, PM-POSHAN and Other Welfare Schemes (OWSs) by 2024. FCI and State Agencies have already procured around 138 LMT of Fortified Rice so far. Instructions have been issued to all States/UTs to build up necessary infrastructure for rice fortification and to ensure adherence to deadline with regular monitoring.
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Any supplementaries?

SHRI AYODHYA RAMI REDDY ALLA: Thank you Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir.
..(Interruptions )... On behalf of Shri Prabhakar Reddy Vemireddy, |
would.....(Interruptions ).

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Not on his behalf, but as a separate question.
.(Interruptions )... You have a right to ask. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI AYODHYA RAMI REDDY ALLA: Thank you, Sir. ..(Interruptions,).. ¥3 78IGd
¥ WRT FG¥9 & the End-to-End Computerization of Targeted Public Distribution
System Operations including automation of Fair Price Shops seek to bring transparency and efficiency in the allocation and distribution of highly subsidized food grains to the beneficiaries. | want to ask the hon. Minister as to what is the present
status of the scheme in Andhra Pradesh.
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TYT ST 6 ST AT T2l B 86,526 TH BT TAIBI Il T, out of which the lifting under PM-POSHAN under Andhra Pradesh is 78,378. ..(Interruptions)... | am
happy that they are implementing it. ..(Interruptions).. We are now looking at converting the entire rice to fortified rice which is in the interest of the country and will help reduce the incidence of malnutrition. .. (Interruptions )
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now Shri G.V.L. Narasimha Rao. Please be brief in your question. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI G.V.L. NARASIMHA RAQ: Sir, | would like to first of all congratulate the hon.
Prime Minister ...(Interruptions)...and the Ministry for fortification of the PDS rice to end Anaemia and malnutrition. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please ask your question. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI G.V.L. NARASIMHA RAO: My question to the hon. Minister is (Interruptions) ...

MR. DEPUTY GCHAIRMAN: Please. ...(Inferruptions)... Do not do this. ...
(Interruptions) ... This is not proper. ...(Interruptions)... This is not proper,
Madam. ...(Interruptions)... Please. ...({Interruptions )...

SHRI G.V.L. NARASIMHA RAQ: | will give privilege notice, if anybody disturbs me
...(Interruptions)... Sir, my question to the hon. Minister is this. ...(Interruptions)...
Like the Government of Telangana, ...(Interrupﬁons ) even in Andhra Pradesh, free ration under Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana had not been given to the people of Andhra Pradesh. ...(Inferruptions)... | have also written to the hon.
Minister in this regard. ... (Interruptions)... | would like to know from the hon. Minister
as to what steps the Government has taken to ensure that the people of Andhra Pradesh also get this benefit...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Thank you. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Sir, we are in dialogue with the Government of Andhra Pradesh to ensure that ...Gnterruptions)...the poor people of Andhra Pradesh also get rice, free foodgrains under the PMGKAY.. ...(Interruptions)... We are in dialogue with them and we are hopeful that that will start soon... (Interruptions )...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Question No. 68; questioner not present.
*68. ['me questioner was not present.]
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